

No. 24-920

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH PARDUE, VICE PRESIDENT, TEXAS STATE BOARD
OF VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RONALD S. HINES

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
TEXAS VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Philip S. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY &
BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

March 28, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE IMPACT OF <i>NIFLA</i> ON STATE PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY REGIMES.....	4
II. THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AND REAFFIRMING THE AUTHORITY OF STATES TO REGULATE PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO REPUDIATE USING “AS APPLIED” FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGES TO FLOUT STATE PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY REGIMES.....	15
IV. SUBJECTING CONDUCT-BASED REGULATIONS TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDERMINES STATES FROM PROTECTING AGAINST PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>360 Virtual Drone Servs. LLC v. Ritter</i> , 102 F.4th 263 (4th Cir. 2024)	4,8
<i>Capital Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	8
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. granted</i> , Mar. 10, 2025 (No. 24-539)	15
<i>Crownholm v. Moore</i> , No. 23-15138, 2024 WL 1635566 (9th Cir. Apr. 16, 2024), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , Sept. 11, 2024 (24- 276).....	8
<i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Fink v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 720 F. Supp. 3d 780 (N.D. Cal. 2024)	9
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015)	6,10
<i>Hines v. Pardue</i> , 117 F.4th 769 (5th Cir. 2024)	6,17,20,21
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	15

<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	2,5,15
<i>Loan Payment Admin. LLC v. Hubanks</i> , 821 Fed. Appx. 687 (9th Cir. 2020)	8-9
<i>McBride v. Lawson</i> , No. 2:24-CV-01394-KJM-AC, 2024 WL 4826378 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2024)	9
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , No. 3:23-CV-01014, 2024 WL 3873415 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 19, 2024)	9
<i>Polaski v. Lee</i> , No. 7:24-CV-4-BO-BM, 2024 WL 5121029 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 16, 2024).....	9
<i>Richwine v. Matuszak</i> , 707 F. Supp. 3d 782 (N.D. Ind. 2023)	9,17
<i>Turner Broad Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	20
<i>Upsolve, Inc. v. James</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	9,17
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<u>Regulations and Statutes</u>	
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/3	14
256 Mass. Code Regs. 2.01.....	14
49 Pa. Code § 31.21	14

Ala. Code § 34-29-61	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 32-2201	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-101-102	14
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 2032.1	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-315-104	14
Fla. Stat. § 474.214	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 43-50-3	14
Ind. Code § 25-38.1-1-14.5	14
Iowa Admin. Code 811-12.1	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-816	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 321.185	14
La. Admin. Code. tit. 46, pt. LXXXV, § 700	14
Me. Stat. tit. 32, § 4877	14
Md. Code Regs. 15.14.01.03	14
Minn. Stat. § 156.16	14
Miss. Code. Ann. § 73-39-53	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 340.200	14
Mont. Admin. R. 24.225.301	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-3316	14

Nev. Admin. Code § 638.0197.....	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 61-14-2.....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-181	14
N.D. Cent. Code § 43-29-01.1	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4741.04	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 59, § 698.2.....	14
Or. Admin. R. 875-005-0005.....	14
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 21-31.1-2.....	14
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 120-1	14
S.D. Codified Law § 39-18-34.1	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-12-103.....	14
Tex. Occ. Code § 801-002	16
Tex. Occ. Code § 801.351	3,10,11,21
Utah Code Ann. § 58-28-102.....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 2433.....	14
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-933-200.....	14
W. Va. Code § 30-10-3.....	14
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 89.02	14
Wyo. Rules & Regs. 251.0001.9 § 3	14

Other Authorities

- AVMA Guidelines for the Use of Telehealth in Veterinary Practice, Am. Veterinary Med. Ass'n, at <https://www.avma.org/sites/default/files/2021-01/AVMA-Veterinary-Telehealth-Guidelines.pdf> 18
- Canine Medical Imaging, Ultrasound, MRI, X-Rays, Radiographs, GoodVets, at <https://www.good-vets.com/services/dogs/canine-ultrasound-mri-x-rays-medical-imaging> 12
- Anna K. Hielm-Björkman, et al., *Reliability and Validity of a Visual Analogue Scale Used by Owners to Measure Chronic Pain Attributable to Osteoarthritis in Their Dogs*, 72 Am. J. Veterinary Research 601 (2011), at <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21529210/> 13
- Jo Ireland, et al., *Comparison of Owner-reported Health Problems with Veterinary Assessment of Geriatric Horses in the United Kingdom*, Equine Veterinary J. (2011), at <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21696434/#affiliation-1> 12-13
- Letter from California Veterinary Medical Association to Jessica Sieferman, Executive Officer of California Veterinary Medical Board, regarding Comment on Telemedicine Proposal, Jan. 25, 2021..... 11

Patricia Lopes, <i>Animals Conceal Sickness Symptoms in Certain Social Situations</i> , ScienceDaily, June 18, 2014, at https://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2014/06/140618071928.htm	12
Lori M. Teller & Heather K. Moberly, <i>Veterinary Telemedicine: A Literature Review</i> , Vol. 5 Veterinary Evid. No. 4 (2020), at https://www.veterinaryevidence.org/index.php/ve/article/view/349	22
Texas AG Stats, Texas Dep't of Agric., at https://texasagriculture.gov/About/Texas-Ag-Stats	21
Tex. Discl. R. Prof'l Conduct Rules	18
Tex. Sen. Research Ctr., Bill Analysis H.B. 1767, 79th Leg., 2005 Reg. Sess., May 19, 2005.....	11
Veterinarian-Client-Patient Relationships: Prescribing/Dispensing Animal Drugs and Telemedicine, U.S. Food & Drug Admin., at https://www.fda.gov/animal-veterinary/product-safety-information/veterinarian-client-patient-relationships-prescribingdispensing-animal-drugs-and-telemedicine	14
Malcolm Weir & Earnest Ward, <i>Coughing in Cats</i> , VCA Animal Hosp., at https://vcahospitals.com/know-your-pet/coughing-in-cats	13
